@ 24 2H 2B
Efficient Accurate Satisfying

WYy,
NSy
SO 1
MA, o o
3 )
NN TESTING
N
230020343961 o gl CNASL993

TEST REPORT

Report No.: FCM2422720 (EN)(R1)
Sample Name: Taisox LLDPE Pipe Grade Resin
Applicant: Formosa Plastics Corporation

Manufacturer: /

A RIS fE R B Y S R AR A Pl

NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER
FOR DANGEROUS GOODS AND PACKAGING

E xR mEM R I E RS =

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

ik PELEM TR T X E I 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

HiE (TeD) : 0519-85152618 4k (Web) : www.dptc.org




_)@?ﬁﬂ% 2

4&

(EE; BREBEXEREYSE8FERUP L
NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER

FOR DANGEROUS GOODS AND PACKAGING

EFXFAmEMAAEUINERSTRE

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

27&5\\@‘

Page:1/6 Date:2024/12/19 Report No.:FC

~—

Test Report

Information of Applicant (provided by the client):
Applicant: Formosa Plastics Corporation
Address: No. 1, Formosa Industrial Complex, Mailiao, Yunlin County 638, Taiwan, R.O.C

Sample Information (provided by the client):

Sample Name: Taisox LLDPE Pipe Grade Resin
Manufacturer: /

Material: LLDPE, CAS No0.25213-02-9
Description: 2100RT, 3100RT

Quantity: 23pcs

Batch No.: /

Test Information:

Sample No.: FCM2422720
Date Received: 2024/11/20
Test Period: 2024/11/20~2024/12/19
Test Requirement: In accordance with the client's requirements: GB 4806.7-2023
Test Items: Please refer to next page(s).
Conclusion: Please refer to next page(s).
N The test report FCM2422720 (EN)(R1) is the revision of FCM2422720 (EN). From the date of issuance of
ote:
the report FCM2422720 (EN)(R1), the test report FCM2422720 (EN) is void.
\
—
Signature: S i twﬁ Issue Date:2025/01/02
k. APELEM TR T X E I 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

HiE (Tel) : 0519-85152618 HE (Web) = www.dpte.org




@F1S

FOR

EREBEXERENSEFRMNPC

NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER
DANGEROUS GOODS AND

PACKAGING

EFXFAmEMAAEUINERSTRE

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

Page:2/6

Date:2024/12/19

Information of Use (provided by the client)

Report No.:FC

_)@?ﬁﬂ% ‘&%

4m

’M\\@'

Contact Food Use Condition Use SIV Cleaning Requirement
/ Repeated use Unknown /
Summary of Test Items and Results
Test Item Resource of Restriction and Requirement Conclusion
Sensory requirements GB 4806.7-2023 Pass
General physicochemical indexes GB 4806.7-2023 Pass
Migration of 1-hexene GB 4806.7-2023 Pass

Remark: (1)LOD/LOQ =Limit of Detection/Limit of Quantification.

(2)N.D.=not detected (less than LOD/LOQ).

(3)The test result between LOD and LOQ is for reference only.

(4)When the limit is expressed as ""Non-detectable™, the limit of detection/ quantification is equivalent to
LOD/LOQ specified in the test method, except for the specific requirements listed in standards.

Test Information:  (1)As for repeated use articles: 1st time: The migration tests were carried out only one time.

(2)Correction S/V:6dm? /1L (kg) .

Test Result

1. Sensory requirements

Test Item Test Result Restriction and Requirement Assessment Test Method

The product shall have

normal color. Abnormal odor

Sensory Comply Pass GB 4806.7-2023

and unclean thing is not
permitted.

Sensory deterioration of the
food simulant obtained from

the migration test such as

The food simulant Comply Pass GB 4806.7-2023

turbidity, precipitate and

abnormal odor is not

permitted.

k. HPELEIN TR T X E AL 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

Hif (Tel) : 0519-85152618 HE (Web) = www.dpte.org




_)@?ﬁﬂ% 2

—‘|1:1-

@ BRBXEREYSEFERUP O
NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER

FOR DANGEROUS GOODS AND PACKAGING

EFXFAmEMAAEUINERSTRE

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

’M\\@'

Page:3/6 Date:2024/12/19 Report No.:FC

~—

2. General physicochemical indexes
2.1. Overall migration

2.1.1. Test condition: 4%(v/v) acetic acid, 40°C, 10d, 1st time

Test Item Test Result Restriction and Requirement Assessment Test Method

Overall migration, mg/dm= 24 <10 Pass GB 31604.8-2021

Note:  (1)In accordance with the client's requirements, the compliance of the test items was checked on the basis of the level of the
migration found in the 1st test.

2.1.2. Test condition: 50%(v/v) ethanol, 40°C, 10d, 1st time

Test Item Test Result Restriction and Requirement | Assessment Test Method

Overall migration, mg/dm= <1.0 <10 Pass GB 31604.8-2021

Note:  (1)In accordance with the client's requirements, the compliance of the test items was checked on the basis of the level of the
migration found in the 1st test.

2.2. Consumption of potassium permanganate

2.2.1. Test condition: water, 60°C, 2h, 1st time

Test Item Test Result Restriction and Requirement | Assessment Test Method

Consumption of potassium
1.7 <10 Pass GB 31604.2-2016
permanganate, mg/kg

2.3. Heavy metal (as Pb)

2.3.1. Test condition: 4%(v/v) acetic acid, 60°C, 2h, 1st time

Test Item Test Result Restriction and Requirement Assessment Test Method
GB 31604.9-2016 1st
Heavy metal (as Pb), mg/kg <1 <1 Pass
method

2.4. Sum of primary aromatic amines released

2.4.1. Test condition: 4%(v/v) acetic acid, 40°C, 10d, 1st time

Test Restriction and
Test Item LOD/LOQ . Assessment Test Method
Result Requirement
Migration of 1,4-benzenediamine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 1,3-benzenediamine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2,4-diaminotoluene, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 4,4'-oxydianiline, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
ik APELEM TR T X E I 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

Hif (Tel) : 0519-85152618 HE (Web) = www.dpte.org




FOR

BRBXEREYSEFERUP O
NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER

DANGEROUS GOODS AND PACKAGING

EFXFAmEMAAEUINERSTRE

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

Page:4/6

Date:2024/12/19

Report No.:FC

Test Restriction and \ \-Iesﬁ/
Test Item LOD/LOQ . Assessment ethod

Result Requirement
Migration of benzidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 4,4'-diaminodiphenylmethane,

N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg
Migration of aniline, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of o-anisidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of o-toluidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of
3,3'-dimethyl-4,4'-diaminodiphenylmethane, N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg
Migration of 3,3'-dimethoxybenzidine,

N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg
Migration of 3,3'-dimethylbenzidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2,6-xylidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2,4'-diaminodiphenylmethane,

N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg
Migration of 2,4-diaminoanisole, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2-methoxy-5-methylaniline,

N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg
Migration of 2,4,5-trimethylaniline, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 4,4'- thiodianiline, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 4-chloroaniline, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2,4-xylidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2-naphthylamine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 2,2'-diaminodiphenylmethane,

N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg
Migration of biphenyl-4-amine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 4-chloro-o-toluidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 5-nitro-o-toluidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 3,3'-dichlorobenzidine, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Migration of 4-(phenylazo)aniline, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021

Mok PELE MR T X F AL 47 5

HiE (Tel) : 0519-85152618

4k (Web) : www.dptc.org

Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China




FOR

BRBXEREYSEFERUP O
NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER

DANGEROUS GOODS AND PACKAGING

EFXFAmEMAAEUINERSTRE

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

Page:5/6 Date:2024/12/19 Report No.:FCM2 N
WA
Test Restriction and \
Test Item LOD/LOQ . Assessment ethod
Result Requirement
Migration of
. o N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
4,4'-methylene-bis-(2-chloroaniline), mg/kg
Migration of 0-aminoazotoluene, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/3.0pg/kg / / GB 31604.52-2021
Sum of primary aromatic amines released, 1.0/3.0pg/kg | Non-detectable(LOD:
<0.010 Pass GB 31604.52-2021
mg/kg (each) 0.01mg/kg)
3. Specific migration
3.1. Test condition: 4%(v/v) acetic acid, 40°C, 10d, 1st time
Restriction and
Test Item Test Result LOD/LOQ . Assessment Test Method
Requirement
Migration of 1-hexene, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/-mg/L <3 Pass Q/DPTC-ZL-3-F-302

Note:
migration found in the 1st test.

3.2. Test condition: 10%(v/v) ethanol, 40°C, 10d, 1st time

(1)In accordance with the client's requirements, the compliance of the test items was checked on the basis of the level of the

Restriction and
Test Item Test Result LOD/LOQ . Assessment Test Method
Requirement
Migration of 1-hexene, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/-mg/L <3 Pass Q/DPTC-ZL-3-F-302

Note:

migration found in the 1st test.

3.3. Test condition: 50%(v/v) ethanol, 40°C, 10d, 1st time

(2)In accordance with the client's requirements, the compliance of the test items was checked on the basis of the level of the

Restriction and
Test Item Test Result LOD/LOQ . Assessment Test Method
Requirement
Migration of 1-hexene, mg/kg N.D. 1.0/-mg/L <3 Pass Q/DPTC-ZL-3-F-302

Note:

migration found in the 1st test.

(2)In accordance with the client's requirements, the compliance of the test items was checked on the basis of the level of the

ik APELEM TR T X E I 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

Hif (Tel) : 0519-85152618 HE (Web) = www.dpte.org




EREBEXERENSEFRMNPC
NANJING CUSTOMS DISTRICT TESTING CENTER
FOR DANGEROUS GOODS AND PACKAGING

EFXFAmEMAAEUINERSTRE

STATE KEY TESTING LABORATORY OF FOOD CONTACT MATERIALS

Page:6/6 Date:2024/12/19 Report No.:FC

The picture of submitted sample

T
| Test Sample

**k* EN D *k*x

Hohlk:  ELE N TR X AL 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

HiE (Tel) : 0519-85152618 FHE (Web) = www.dptc.org




e % 2BHR

Efficient Accurate Satisfying

= B

Statement

1 AKRIAR & AN A DA S I 3L TE A 7 A HE B U e

1. The test report is invalid without our center inspection & test special use stamp, signature of authorized person or data to be altered.

2. AKGNAR G SIS R REARP O HAHE, A Z AR S (CEHIERAN) o SRS A O w5 A0k I L F 0005 77 A 2L

2. The test report contains cover and back cover. Don’t copy this report in partial (except full copy) without any official approval in written by our center. Reproduction of the report
with fresh inspection & test special use stamp of our center is effective.

3. REARTLRVF, BRI AHE B IEE . 45 R T A IELEL .

3. Without prior approval of our center, the client shall not use the testing data and results for improper publicity.

4. RINi: CMA FRERIIRE, BERMEERMORIEE. Hoe. s, st A RAEE .

4. The data and results of reports without the CMA logo are for internal use only. The report is only used for internal research, teaching, quality control of the samples and not to prove
to the society.

5. A SO AR i O IR R AR BT, AR A AR . R FET5 R4 BORI I LSV A SE B A1 5T

5. The Centre is only responsible for the test results of the tested samples, and is not responsible for the representativeness of the samples or the authenticity and completeness of the
information provided by the client.

6.  AKGIAR & NS ME BEAT FFE TR E R SEANH i FE Tty R AU, 5500 258 bl U3 oA WA R e IR B &b o e s Oy Qs SR KUK i 25 7 B ATk AR, A
DA R TTE

6. The judgment method of determining the conformity in this test report is according to the measured value, without considering the risk caused by uncertainty, unless clearly stipulated
in special agreement, standard or specification. The client shall take the risk caused by the judgment method, meanwhile, our center shall not bear related responsibilities.

7. BHEITRAR IR IR A R A R TR E R IR A TR H N A O A B IR, @A T2 BOR EA R RIS 5TH BR.

7. If there is any dissent to the test data by, the client should submit the written application for reexamination to the center within fifteen working days from the issue date of the report,

except for test items that are not technically eligible for retesting. Overdue submission will not be accepted.

Hohk:  PELVEINTTRTXE AR 47 5 Add: No. 47, North Qingyang Road, Tianning District, Changzhou City, China

HiE (Tel) : 0519-85152618 4k (Web) : www.dptc.org




